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WACO Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
Tuesday, December 2, 2025 ~ 8:30a.m. – 12:00p.m. 

WACO Board of Trustees Retreat 
Tuesday, December 2, 2025 ~ 1:00p.m. - 4:30p.m. 
Wednesday, December 3, 2025 ~ 9:00a.m. - noon 

Tulalip Resort - Tulalip, WA 

AGENDA 
Tuesday, December 2, 2025 

   WACO Board of Trustees Regular Meeting – Evergreen Room – located on the 2nd floor 
7:30a.m. Breakfast – Evergreen Room 

8:30a.m. Call to Order – President Linda Hjelle 

Roll Call of Attending Members 

Approval of Agenda Tab A

Approval of Minutes – September 30, 2025 Tab A-1 

8:45a.m. 2026 WACO Budget Discussion 
o Tiffin Moreno, Jennifer Wallace

Tab B 

9:15a.m. Proposed 2026 WACO Board Meeting Dates and Locations 
o Tiffin Moreno

Tab C 

9:20a.m. WACO Scholarship Program Status 
o Jennifer Wallace

Tab D 

  Committee Reports: 

9:30a.m. Education Committee – Danny Hagen, Tim Grisham Tab E 

 9:35a.m. Audit Committee/990 Report – Paul Budrow, Tiffin Moreno Tab F 

 9:40a.m.    BREAK 

9:50a.m. Conference Committee – Post-Conference Report and 
Discussion 

o Amy Cziske, WACO Staff

Tab G 
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10:20a.m. Legislative Committee – Jeff Gadman, Jennifer Wallace, Tim 
Grisham 

Tab H 

Other Business:

10:40a.m. Updates from Affiliate Representatives and Trustees-At-Large 

11:30a.m. Staff Reports: 

Executive Director –– Jennifer Wallace Tab I 

Deputy Director – Timothy Grisham Tab J 

Finance and Administration Manager – Tiffin Moreno Tab K 

Member Services Manager – Cella Hyde Tab L 

12:00pm Adjourn Board Meeting / Lunch 

      WACO Board Retreat – Evergreen Room – located on the 2nd floor 
1:00p.m. Ice Breaker 

1:30p.m. Presentation of 2025-2026 WACO President Theme: Leadership in Action – Linda 
Hjelle, WACO President 
Full Group Discussion – What leadership in action looks like 

2:15p.m. Work Session – Breakout group and large group discussion 
 What are outcomes of leadership in action? 
 What tangible things could we do to achieve them? 
 Which are priority?  Which are low hanging fruit?   

3:45p.m. Full Board Discussion  

4:15p.m. Preview of Day Two / Homework – Linda 

4:30p.m. Break for Day 

5:30p.m. Board Dinner – Cedars Cafe (located within the Tulalip Resort) 

Wednesday, December 3rd 

WACO Board Retreat (continued) – Evergreen Room – located on the 2nd floor 
8:00a.m. Breakfast – Evergreen Room

9:00a.m. Ice Breaker -  

9:30a.m. Presentation / Discussion – WACO Strategic Plan – consideration of current 



elements / potential additions based on yesterday’s discussion  

10:15a.m. BREAK 

10:30am Work Session –  
 What continue to pursue / no longer pursue?    
 Confirm additions and priority / timing.   
 What note / hold for future strategic plan?    

12:00p.m. Adjourn / Lunches Available   

12:00p.m. – 
12:45p.m.. 

NEO Committee meet over lunch  



WACO Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
Tuesday, September 30, 2025 

7016 W Grandridge Blvd 
Kennewick, WA 99336 

Draft Minutes 

Tuesday, September 30, 2025 

Board Members Present: 
Amy Cziske President Kittitas Treasurer 
Linda Hjelle Vice-President Snohomish Assessor 
Paul Budrow 2nd Vice-President Okanogan Sheriff 
Danny Hagen Secretary/Treasurer Skagit Assessor 
Adam Kick Immediate Past-President Skamania Prosecutor 
Dan Lindgren Assessors’ Trustee Grays Harbor Assessor 
Thad Duvall Auditors’ Trustee Douglas Auditor 
Scott Tinney Clerks’ Trustee Lewis Clerk 
Craig Morrison Coroners Trustee Grant Coroner 
Jon Tunheim Prosecutors’ Trustee Thurston Prosecutor 
Rob Snaza Sheriffs’ Trustee Lewis Sheriff 
Tereasa Summers Treasurers’ Trustee Garfield Treasurer 
John Wilson Trustee at Large Position 1 King Assessor 
Tom Konis Trustee at Large Position 2 Spokane Assessor 
Katie Sloan Trustee at Large Position 5 Adams Clerk 

Staff Present: 
Jennifer Wallace Executive Director    
Timothy Grisham Deputy Director 
Tiffin Moreno Finance and Administration Manager 
Cella Hyde Member Services Manager 

1) Call to Order, Roll Call, Approval of Minutes
Amy Cziske, President called the meeting to order at 8:31 am. Jeff Gadman, Past-
President/Trustee at Large Position 3 and Rob Snaza, Sheriffs’ Trustee were noted as
absent. 



Paul Budrow, 2nd Vice-President MOVED to approve the Tuesday, September 30, 2025 
agenda Linda Hjelle, Vice-President SECONDED. The MOTION CARRIED 
unanimously. 

2nd Vice-President Budrow MOVED to approve Wednesday, July 23, 2025 Board of 
Trustees meeting minutes with the correction noting the title Chair of the Personnel 
Committee. Thad Duvall, Auditors’ Trustee SECONDED. The MOTION CARRIED 
unanimously. 

2) 2025 WACO Priority Legislative Proposals
Jennifer Wallace, WACO Executive Director presented the legislative committee
members who will be providing background to the 2025 WACO priority legislative
proposals.

Tom Konis, Trustee at Large Position 2 presented the Assessors’ proposals.  

Linda Farmer, Pierce County Auditor presented the Auditors’ proposals.  

Catherine Cornwall, King County Clerk presented the Clerks’ proposals. 

Annie Pillers, Whitman County Coroner presented the Coroners’ proposal. 

Jackie Brunson, Skagit County Treasurer presented the Treasurers’ proposals.  

The board discussed renewable energy issues across Washington. 

2nd Vice-President Budrow MOVED to support the priority proposals as presented. Adam 
Kick, Immediate Past-President SECONDED. The MOTION CARRIED unanimously. 

The Board went on BREAK at 9:05 am and RECONVENED at 9:21 am.  

3) Committee Reports
a. Audit Committee

Danny Hagen, Secretary/Treasurer presented the Audit Committee report. Discussed 
potential expansion of committee roster. No financial issues noted. Discussed the outside 
audit. 

2nd Vice-President Budrow MOVED to accept the outside audit as presented. John 
Wilson, Trustee at Large Position 1 SECONDED. The MOTION CARRIED 
unanimously. 



 

b. Legislative Committee 
Vice-President Hjelle presented the Legislative Committee report. Discussed the 2026 
legislative session outlook. Discussed fiscal issues and financial shifts from state to 
county government. 
 
 

c. Education Committee 
2nd Vice-President Budrow presented the Education Committee report.  

 
d. Conference Committee  

President Cziske presented Conference Committee report.  
 

a. Nominating Committee  
Jon Tunheim, Prosecutor’s Trustee presented Nominating Committee report. Discussed 
the need for nominations for Secretary/Treasurer as well as the election process during 
the membership meeting.  

 
4) Affiliate and Trustee at Large Updates 

a. Affiliate Updates 
Dan Lindgren, Assessors’ Trustee provided the Assessors’ update. Discussed change of 
value and appeals workload impacts in fall. Discussed priority legislation considerations. 
 
Trustee Duvall provided the Auditors’ update. Discussed licensing fee increases, real-
estate property fraud, sales tax impacts on counties, and overtime reimbursement issues. 
Discussed potential for violence due to elections environment. 
 
Scott Tinney, Clerks Trustee provided the Clerks update. Discussed legislative priority 
considerations, court rules changes, and impacts on courthouse finances.  
 
Trustee Tunheim provided the Prosecutors’ update. Discussed statewide workload study, 
county budget considerations due to decrease in caseload limits for public defense, and 
the criminal victim penalty assessment work with the legislature.  
 
Tereasa Summers, Treasurers’ Trustee provided the Treasurers’ update. Discussed clean 
energy tax rebate impacts on small counties.  
 

b. Trustee at Large Updates 
 
Tom Konis, Trustee at Large Position 2 provided the county category 2 update. Discussed 
changes to the elected officials in Spokane County.  
 
The Board discussed budget issues due to caseload impacts, lack of state funding, and 
issues regarding continuity of operations.  
 



5) Staff Reports
a. Executive Director

Jennifer Wallace, Executive Director presented the Executive Director report. Discussed 
the WACO scholarship funding. Discussed county visits and the push to urge members to 
meet together. Discussed potential resources and dynamics for visits and post-visit 
continued meetings.  

b. Deputy Director
Timothy Grisham, Deputy Director presented the Deputy Director’s report. Discussed 
scholarship recipients, county visits, and issues being considered going into the legislative 
session. 

c. Member Services Report
Executive Director Wallace presented the Member Services Report.  

d. Finance and Administration Report
Tiffin Moreno, Finance and Administration Manager presented the Finance and 
Administration Manager’s Report. Discussed changes in banking providers.  

The Board ADJOURNED the regular meeting at 10:30 am.  



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: November 13, 2025 

TO:  Washington Association of County Officials Board of Trustees 

FROM: Jennifer Wallace, Executive Director 
Tiffin Moreno, Finance and Administration Manager 

SUBJECT:   Approved 2026 WACO Budget Discussion  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

WACO policy sets forth the following with regard to changes to the budget adopted 
by the Board in July:  

1) The WACO Board of Trustees will adopt a balanced budget annually at the
July Board of Trustees meeting.
2) The Executive Director will operate within a bottom-line budget but must
receive the Executive Board’s approval to move budgeted items between
categories of the current-year budget.
3) Salary and Benefits budgets are not available to be spent on other
categories without the Board of Trustees approval.
4) The Executive Director can reallocate current-year budgeted items within
categories. 5) Spending in excess of the adopted budget must receive the
Board of Trustees approval prior to the expense.
6) Emergency expenditures will follow the guidelines of the Reserve Policy.
7) All budget amendments to the subsequent year budget adopted by the
Board in July will be formally adopted at the December Board of Trustees
meeting.

At this time the WACO Budget Committee / Executive Officers and WACO staff do 
not have proposed amendments to the budget that would change the bottom-line.  



Unless the Board has recommendations for budget amendments to be considered at 
the December meeting, this item is for informational purposes only.  Attached is the 
2026 budget adopted by the Board in July just as a reminder. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Board consider staff and Executive Officer 
recommendation of no budget changes at this time.  Board may pose questions or 
discuss.    



2026 PROPOSED WACO OPERATING AND DESIGNATED FUNDS BUDGET SUMMARY

11/13/2025
Fund # in MIP 10 10 21 30 31 50 51

2026 Proposed  Budget
with 1.7% for COLA and 

increase in county assessments

2025 
Approved 
Operating 

Budget

2026 Projection 
Operating Budget

2026 
Projection 
Operating 
Reserve 
Budget

2026 
Projection 

Capital 
Reserve 
Budget - 

WCB Maint

2026 
Projection 

Capital 
Reserve 
Budget - 
Tech & 
Equip

2026 
Projection 
Designated 

Funds Budget 
- 

NEO Conf

2026 
Projection 
Designated 

Funds Budget -
Prof Fees SAO

2026 
Projected 

Designated 
Funds 

Budget - 
Prof 

Fees/Legal

REVENUE
County Assessments $1,127,446 $1,146,618
WAPA's Portion -$273,406 -$278,055
Contracts $1,500 $1,500
Conference:Annual $181,150 $185,769
Education $0 $0
Rental $29,640 $30,084
Miscellaneous $36,400 $40,850
Fund: Operating Reserves $0 $0
Fund: NEO $0 $0 $10,000
Fund: Prof Fees: SAO $0 $0 $3,575
Fund: Prof Fees: Legal $0 $0
Fund: WCB: Bldg Maint $0 $0 $1,425
Fund: Tech/Equip Replacement $0 $0

Total Revenue $1,102,730 $1,126,766 $0 $1,425 $0 $10,000 $3,575 $0

EXPENSES
Payroll and Benefits $733,124 $759,958
Conference $100,600 $105,600
Education $2,000 $2,000
Professional Services $14,161 $4,500
Legislative $83,000 $83,000 `
Operations/Administration $82,557 $98,508
Communications $13,725 $10,000
Insurance-Business $5,000 $5,500
Travel/Outreach $40,500 $40,500
Membership and Subscriptions $3,395 $2,200
RESERVES TO FUND
TRX to Prof Fees: SAO $7,924 $3,575 $3,575
TRX to Prof Fees: Legal $0 $0
TRX to WCB: Bldg Maint $0 $1,425 $1,425
TRX to T&E: Tech/Equip $2,644 $0
TRX to Conf NEO $13,800 $10,000 $10,000
TRX Out of Op Fund $0 $0
TRX to Operating Reserves $300 $0

Total Expenses $1,102,730 $1,126,766 $0 $1,425 $0 $10,000 $3,575 $0
Dif between Rev & Expenses $0 $0

Est. Ending Balance 2025 $0 $0 $500,000 $118,575 $10,000 $40,000 $13,000 $20,000
Est. 2026 Revenue for funds $1,425 $10,000 $3,575

Est. 2026 Ending Cash Balance $500,000 $120,000 $10,000 $50,000 $16,575 $20,000
Approved Fund Goal $500,000 $120,000 $10,000 $50,000 $13,000 $20,000 

Approximate % of Goal Met 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Amount Needed to Get to Goal 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

  1 = $500k goal obtained; replenish as used

1a = $120k matches the reserve WSAC carries on their books; goal of desired time to obtain has not been determined

1b = $10k is the recommended goal value; add to and replenish as used

1c = $50,000 goal; add to and replish as used - Next NEO 2026

1d = $13k is the recommended goal value based on current SAO rates; add to and replish as needeed - Next audit 2026

1d = $20k is the Board recommended starting value for this approved legal fund; add to and replenish as used

Funded through County Assessments and Other Income



2026 Income Worksheet
11/14/2025

2026 OPERATING FUND Income Worksheet Proposed 2026

Prior YR (2025) 
Approved  Budget

Members Cost Allocations

Membership Assessment - County Assessments increased 
by 1.7% to match the increase of the April CPI for Seattle  $           1,146,618.00  $       1,127,451.00 
To be disbursed to WAPA ($278,055.00)  $         (273,406.00)

         Total Members Cost Allocations  $               868,563.00  $          854,045.00 

Contracts Historical Income:

DSHS
12 months based 2022=$1,735, 2023=$1,097, 
2024=$1,215  $ 1,500.00  $               1,500.00 

         Total Contracts  $ 1,500.00  $               1,500.00 

Annual Conference
Conference Revenue - All Members Paid by County 2022 begin including conf attendance to 

dues; 2022=$97,200, 2023=$103,200, 
2024=$109,650  $               109,650.00  $          109,650.00 

Conference Registration Revenue - Non-Member 
Attendee

27 ppl @ $390 avg in 2018; 3@ $450 in 2019; 
?# in 2021 at $450, 2022=$9,515 ($400X24), 
2023=$5,487.08 $400X14), 2024=$8,488.38 
($425X20)  $ 6,000.00  $               4,750.00 

Conference Registration Revenue - Exhibitor/Additional 
Exhibitor Attendees

2016=$20,383; 2017=$19,960;2018=$24,275; 
2019=$28,000; 2020 data not 
used,2021=$24,950, 2022=$30,951, 
2023=$29,050, 2024=$32,500  $ 45,000.00  $            45,000.00 

Conference Registration Revenue - Sponsorships

2016=$5,160; 2017=$8,874; 2018=$10,400; 
2019=$5,500; 2020 data not 
used,2021=$21,865, 2022=$25,750, 
2023=$26,950, 2024=$29,500  $ 25,119.00  $            21,750.00 
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2026 OPERATING FUND Income Worksheet Proposed 2026

Prior YR (2025) 
Approved  Budget

         Total Conferences  $               185,769.00  $          181,150.00 
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2026 OPERATING FUND Income Worksheet Proposed 2026

Prior YR (2025) 
Approved  Budget

Rental

Offices/Shared Spaces/Parking/Utilities - WCB

2013-2018=$2,129pm; 2019=$2,204pm; 
2020=$2,296; 2021=$2,643(actual $2,296); 
2022=$2,296; 2023 = $2,378, 2024=$2,378, 
2025=$2,470 30,084.00 29,640.00

         Total Rental Receipts 30,084.00 29,640.00

Miscellaneous

Income Interest
2022=$2,682, 2023=$15,433.07, 
2024=$39,652.07 38,000.00 33,600.00 

Misc Income / Restitution
restitution 2022=$8,372, 2023 =$4,215, 
2024=$2,879.06 2,850.00 2,795.00 

   Total Miscellaneous 40,850.00 36,395.00 

TOTAL INCOME  $           1,126,766.00  $       1,102,730.00 
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COUNTY ASSESSMENT

COUNTY: 2025 Assessment 2026 Assessment

Adams 7,471$ 7,512$
Asotin 7,641$ 7,677$
Benton 34,602$ 35,164$
Chelan 16,170$ 16,370$
Clallam 15,235$ 15,361$
Clark 77,927$ 79,531$
Columbia 5,091$ 5,093$
Cowlitz 20,469$ 20,714$
Douglas 10,692$ 10,797$
Ferry 5,550$ 5,560$
Franklin 18,891$ 19,167$
Garfield 4,866$ 4,866$
Grant 19,299$ 19,580$
Grays Harbor 15,504$ 15,662$
Island 17,034$ 17,167$
Jefferson 9,134$ 9,199$
King 285,262$ 290,057$
Kitsap 43,893$ 44,686$
Kittitas 11,586$ 11,703$
Klickitat 7,740$ 7,794$
Lewis 16,531$ 16,734$
Lincoln 6,087$ 6,096$
Mason 14,153$ 14,294$
Okanogan 10,851$ 10,941$
Pacific 7,808$ 7,842$
Pend Oreille 6,434$ 6,468$
Pierce 134,130$ 136,493$
San Juan 7,063$ 7,100$
Skagit 23,108$ 23,476$
Skamania 6,193$ 6,220$
Snohomish 122,925$ 125,084$
Spokane 81,069$ 82,775$
Stevens 11,457$ 11,545$
Thurston 46,736$ 47,462$
Wahkiakum 5,169$ 5,175$
Walla Walla 13,596$ 13,745$
Whatcom 37,350$ 38,033$
Whitman 11,606$ 11,772$
Yakima 40,778$ 41,353$
TOTALS 1,237,097$ 1,256,268$



2026 Expenses Worksheet
11/14/2025

2026 OPERATING FUND Expense Worksheet Proposed 2026
Prior YR (2025) 

Approved  Budget

Payroll and Benefits 
Based on 1.7% COLA for staff as per the 
recommendation of the personnel  committee after 
the release of the April CPI for Seattle

759,958.00$            $              733,124.00 
Total Payroll and Benefits 759,958.00$            $              733,124.00 

Annual Conference Historical Expenses:
Annual Conference - Facility/Equip Rental Davenport 2018=$13,789; Murano 2019=$21,891; Davenport (Virtual) 

2020=$1,246; Murano 2021=$39k Centennial 2022 = $22,708, Delta 
2023=$14,862, Historic 2024=$23,690 30,000.00$             30,000.00$             

Annual Conference - Food/Catering/Awards 
Banquets

2018=$27,974, 2019=$21,791, 2020 (COVID)=$0; 2021=$28k 2022=$32,316, 
2023=$36,999, 2024=$34,873 37,000.00$             32,000.00$             

Annual Conference - Outgoing President's 
Reception

2018=$6,502, 2019=$5,500, 2020 (COVID)=$0; 2021=$4,217, 2022=$5,473, 
2023=$7,449, 2024=$7,879 7,500.00$                7,500.00$               

Annual Conference - Facilitators/Speakers/Trainers 
w/ Travel Exp & Color Guard

2016=$8,925; 2017=$1,489(joint conf); 2018=$12,800; 2019=$8,652; 2020 
(COVID)=$1k; 2021=$7,700, 2022=$14,610, 2023=$13,403, 2024=$7,611

15,050.00$             15,050.00$             
Annual Conference - Entertainment/Music 2018=$1,200; 2019=$1,001; 2020 (COVID)=$0; 2021=$3k, 2022=$4,620, 

2023=$3,268, 2024=$6,387 4,550.00$                4,550.00$               
Annual Conference - Registration Processing Fees + 
App 

2015=$1,519; 2016=$3,419; 2017=$2,081; 2018=$3,450; 2019=$431; 2020 
(COVID)=$1,324; 2021=$5,500, 2022=$4,130, 2023=$3,799, 2024=$4,412

6,300.00$                6,300.00$               
Annual Conference - 
Admin/Supplies/Printing/Staff/Travel

2018=$8,471; 2019=$1,946; 2020 (COVID)=$0; 2021=$2,500, 2022 =$857 + $1,507 
for hospitality, 2023=$3,156, 2024=$7,178 3,200.00$                3,200.00$               

Annual Conference -Awards & Recognition 2018=$3,525; 2019=$1,212; 2020=$965; 2021=$1,666, 2022=$2,621, 2023=$795, 
2024=$1,326 2,000.00$                2,000.00$               

Total Annual Conference 105,600.00$           100,600.00$          

Non-Conference Education
Education/Training - Members No money spent prior to 2023 - 2023=$515, 2024=$0 2,000.00$                2,000.00$               

2,000.00$               2,000.00$               
Professional Fees - Acctg/Auditing

Aiken Sanders  - Bi-Annual Audit / 990 Prep 2017=$6,700; 2018=$6,800; 2019=$6,800; 2020=$7,250; 2021=$7,500, 
2022=$7,750, 2023=$8,550, 2024=$1,350 1,500.00$                11,261.00$             

Gallagher/Definiti - 401k Financial Fees
2016=$767; 2017=$2,200; 2018=$2,200; 2019=$1,964; 2020=$3,538; 
2021=$2,200, 2022=$2,685, 2023=$2,339, 2024=$2,721 2,800.00$                2,700.00$               

AATRIX - 941/942/W2/1099/1096 Processing 2022=$189, 2023=$189, 2024=$188 200.00$  200.00$  
         Total Professional Fees 4,500.00$               14,161.00$             
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2026 OPERATING FUND Expense Worksheet Proposed 2026
Prior YR (2025) 

Approved  Budget

Legislative Advocacy
Contract - Legislative/Advocacy 2017-2018-$60K -2019-$66K 2020-$72K M Shaw through 2025 - $80K 80,000.00$             80,000.00$             
Legislative Sessions Support Waco Day Hill 2018=$2,520; 2019=$3,860; 2020=$3,471; 2021=$0, 2022=$0, 2023=$3,397, 

2024=$1,894, 2025=2,872 3,000.00$                3,000.00$               
         Total Legislative Advocacy 83,000.00$             83,000.00$             

Operations / Administration
Supplies/Printing-Copier & Professionally 2022=$1,596, 2023=$3,288, 2024=$1,870 2,500.00$                3,000.00$               

Office Software/Renewals:                           Adobe 2022=$1,365, 2023 = $1,589, 2024=$1,435 1,500.00$                1,750.00$               
Office 365 2022=$1,292, 2023=$1,363, 2024=$950 1,500.00$                1,500.00$               

MIP Licensing 2022=$2,153, 2023=$2,325, 2024=$2,827, 2025=$3,062 3,220.00$                2,900.00$               
Canva Design 2022=$120, 2023=$120, 2024=$119 125.00$                   120.00$                  

Dashlane Password Storage Software 2022=$300, 2023=$263, 2024=$263, 2025=$395.28 415.00$                   270.00$                  
Jotform 2023=$234, 2024=$234 250.00$                   290.00$                  

Postage & UPS 2022=$16, 2023=$42, 2024=0 50.00$                     50.00$                     
Offices/IT/Parking/Utilities - WCB 2018=$6,600; 2019=$6,750; 2020=$6,933; 2021=$7,100, 2022=$7,362, 

2023=$7,668.50, 2024=$7,668.50, 2025 $6,571.50 82,458.00$             78,858.00$             
Telephone - Cell Reimbursement phones run through WCB network expense; staff Cell reimbursement $30/mo/pp

1,440.00$                1,440.00$               
Equipment Rental & Maint. Agree. Thru 05/29 2015=$8,700; 2016=$5,437; 2017=$7,653; 2018=$7,274; 2019=$5,783; 

2020=$3,522; 2021=$4,200 est , 2022=$4,333, 2023=$4,596, 2024=$4,387
Copier contract 9/2024-9/2029 1,800.00$                1,800.00$               

Property/B&O Taxes copier & office property, City of OLY-B&O tax-NA, 2022=$229, 2023=$177, 
2024=$167 200.00$                   200.00$                  

Fees - Banking/EFT/Direct Deposit/Misc 2016=$712; 2017=$208; 2018=$555; 2019=$641; 2020=$480; 2021=$485 est, 
2022=$550, 2023=$1065, 2024=$2,092 2,500.00$                2,100.00$               

License Fees and Permits Sec of State; DOL; Notary License, Dept of Rev 2022=$100, 2023=$20, 
2024=$25.13 50.00$                     50.00$                     

Miscellaneous used for items not in other categories; to balance budget, 2022=$1,303, 
2023=<$41> - 2024 fence & parking lot =$3,160 500.00$                   493.00$                  

         Total Operations 98,508.00$             94,821.00$             

Communications
Vimeo - Video Sharing 2022=$344, 2023=$263, 2024=$329 350.00$                   275.00$                  
Web Conf Service - Zoom 2020=$1,200 (disc new user); 2021=$1,300 bdgt, 2022=$1,345, 2023=$1,346, 

2024=$1,357 1,500.00$                1,500.00$               
CivicPlus - Website Platform 2019=$3,570; 2020=$4,004; 2021=$4,208, 2022=$4,418, 2023=$4,479, 

2024=$4,762 5,200.00$                5,400.00$               
WSAC Media Sharing  2018=$1,550; 2019/2020=$1,800; 2021=$1,900 bdgt, 2022=$1,800, 2023=$1,800, 

2024=$1,799 2,000.00$                2,000.00$               
Survey Monkey - Survey Service 2022=$420, 2023=$512, 2024 $512, 2024=$512, 2025=$514 550.00$                   550.00$                  
Blu Hosting - Website domains - Clerks/WACO 2022=$224, 2023=$532.75, 2024=$375 400.00$                   500.00$                  
Social media archive-Archive Social 2022=$1,245, 2023=$3,439, 2024=$3,439 -$                         3,500.00$               

         Total Communications 10,000.00$             13,725.00$             
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2026 OPERATING FUND Expense Worksheet Proposed 2026
Prior YR (2025) 

Approved  Budget

Insurance - Business 
Insurance - WACO - D&O/Emp Liab, ERISA, Comm 
Liab, Auto, Prop, Notary, Bond

2016=$5,005; 2017=$4,228; 2018=$4,721; 2019=$4,700; 2020=$4,650; 
2021=$4,750, 2022=$4,770, 2023=$4,890, 2024=$4,994, 2025=$5,377 5,500.00$                5,000.00$               

         Total Insurance 5,500.00$               5,000.00$               

Travel/Membership Outreach
Travel Expense - Board 2015=$26,765; 2016= $16,500; 2017= $8,600; 2018= $24,200; 2019= $34,130; 

2020=$12k; 2021=$14k, 2022=$26,782, 2023=$23,833.71, 2024=$10,506 23,500.00$             23,500.00$             
Travel Expenses - Staff -Meetings/Member 
Outreach

2016=$19,400; 2017=$11,800; 2018=$22,600; 2019=$19,000; 2020=$1,500; 
2021=$6k, 2022=$13,645 + $2495. outreach  (now combined), 2023=$13,924, 
2024=$14,607 17,000.00$             17,000.00$             

         Total Travel 40,500.00$             40,500.00$             

Memberships and Subscriptions
LOBBYGOV - Organization Team Plan membership, 2022=$1,969, 2023=$1,969, 2024=$1,971, 2025=$1,976 2,000.00$                2,000.00$               
Third House 2023=$125, 2024=$135, 2025=$195 200.00$  145.00$  

         Total Memberships and Subscriptions 2,200.00$               3,395.00$               

ADDTL RESERVES TO FUND
Operating Reserve - Fund 21 Goal $500k  300.00$
Prof Fees: SAO - Fund 51 Goal $13k - Upcoming SAO audit in 2026 & 2029 3,575.00$                7,924.00$               
Prof Fees: Legal - Fund 51 Goal $20k -$  
WCB: Bldg Maint  - Fund 30 �������	
�� 1,425.00$                -$  
T&E: Tech/Equip Replacement - Fund 31 Goal $10k 2,644.00$               
Conf: NEO - Fund 50 Goal $40k - Upcoming NEO in 2026 & 2030 10,000.00$             1,536.00$               
Contingency - Unexpended - Fund 20 No goal set -$  -$  

      Total Reserves to Fund 15,000.00$             12,404.00$             

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,126,766.00$        1,102,730.00$       

3 of 3



 

    – 1.7% COLA A  A  

 $24,000  
Salaries $530,743  

- $80,827
 - $42,900

-  $39,806
- FICA (SS & MC) $40,602  
-  $1,080

2026   $759,958





MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 11, 2025

TO: WACO Board of Trustees

FROM: Jennifer Wallace, WACO Executive Director

SUBJECT: SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE REPORT 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The WACO Scholarship Committee is a committee 
created by the Board in 2024.  It provides guidance and facilitates affiliate support for 
the WACO Scholarship program.  It is composed of one representative from each 
affiliate.  Its current members are:

Dan Lindgren, Grays Harbor County Assessor
Bryan Elliott, Kittitas County Auditor
Scott Tinney, Lewis County Clerk
Hayley Thompson, Skagit County Coroner
Adam Kick, Skamania County Prosecutor
Paul Budrow, Okanogan County Sheriff
Renee Goodin, Pacific County Treasurer

At its July 2025 meeting, the Board adopted the amendment below in WACO policy 
linking scholarship eligibility to the dependents of affiliates who met the $1,500 
contribution in the previous year.   

Scholarship Eligibility Requirements
1. At the time of application is submitted, the applicant must be the
dependent child of a county employee from the office of a county official
(Assessor, Auditor, Clerk Coroner / Medical Examiner, Sheriff, Treasurer or
Prosecuting Attorney), including elected or appointed county officials, of any of
the 39 counties located within Washington State planning on attending a full-
time accredited college program in the year of application.
2. Beginning in 2026, the list of county officials whose dependent children
are eligible in any given year is determined by that affiliate’s achievement of a
$1,500 fundraising goal the previous year.



Status of 2025 Affiliate Contributions  

Funds received from WACO and affiliate organizations thus far in 2025 include: 
$1,500.00 Donations from WSACA (Auditors) 
$1,500.00 Donation from WSACT 
$371.38 Donations from WAPA 
$1,500.00 Donation from WSACC 
$1,500.00 Donation from WACME 
$1,500.00 Donation from Sheriffs 
$1,191.48 Donation from WACO (Keybank points) 
$1,161.00 Money raised during conference raffle 

In addition we have received confirmation of WSACA (Assessors) intent to meet the 
goal prior to the end of 2025.   

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Board receive and discuss report.  



MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 14, 2025

TO: WACO Board of Trustees

FROM: Danny Hagen, WACO 2nd Vice-President, Education Committee Chair

SUBJECT: EDUCATION COMMITTEE REPORT

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The Education Committee currently meets the
fourth Tuesday of each month at 1:30 pm. The time and day were determined by 
polling the members typical availability. 

In addition to other duties tasked by the President or Board of Trustees, the 
Education Committee is charged with the following duties:

Facilitating the development of WACO education programs.
Presenting to the Board of Trustees, prior to the annual budget adoption, 
a summary of proposed education program(s) for the ensuing year, along 
with a breakdown of the financial requirements to implement the 
programs.
Seeking out and make application for supplemental funds to support the 
training programs of affiliate offices as necessary; and

The current Education Committee membership is as follows:

Danny Hagen WACO 2nd Vice-President, Skagit County Assessor, Chair
Emily Wilcox, Cowlitz County Assessor
Sandy Jamison, Whitman County Auditor
Krissy Chapman, Columbia County Clerk
Tammie Ownbey, Grays Harbor County Clerk
Craig Morrison, Grant County Coroner/Medical Examiner
Amy Vira, San Juan County Prosecutor
Ryan Spurling, Mason County Sheriff
Kayla Meise, Adams County Treasurer



The Committee has held its initial meeting for the 2025/2026 cycle. During the 
meeting the Committee reviewed the trainings over the past year, and trainings 
planned for the next several months. The Committee also discussed possible 
trainings for the future.  

As we head into the new year the Committee will review available offerings, survey 
results, and affiliate feedback to put together the 2026/2027 training package.  

Trainings selected by the Education Committee for 2025 and early 2026 have 
included: 

 Levy Process from Start to Finish (held 5/30/25) 
 Managing Employee Morale and Wellness (held 6/16/25) 
 Changing Financial Systems and Internal Controls – Hosted by the Office 

of the State Auditor (held 7/21/25) 
 Risk Management – Hosted by the Washington Counties Risk Pool (held 

9/12/25) 
 Leadership and Influence by Rebecca Murry (Held 9/18/25) 
 Use of AI for Communication to the Public presented by Danny Hagen, 

Skagit County Assessor and WATech (WACO Conference 2025) 
 Legal Autonomy of Elected Officials presented by Greg Banks, Island 

County Prosecutor (WACO Conference 2025) 
 The Sheriff’s Role in Elections presented by Tina Barton, Senior Election 

Expert for Elections Group. (WACO Conference 2025) 
 BLA & Segregations: Coordination Among Planning Departments, 

Assessors, Auditors, and Treasurers. Pannel discussion with Michelle 
Mercer, Benton County Community Development; Dan Lindgren, Grays 
Harbor Assessor; and Marrianne Nichols, Pend Orielle County Auditor 

 Effective Management Strategies – Hosted by Sharon Andrade and 
Scheduled for 10/8/25 

 De-escalation in Washington County Government Settings by Bob 
Graham (held 11/4/25) 

 Staff Onboarding – Hosted by Neo Gov for November 2025 

Training sessions are recorded for members to reference and view past the training 
date. WACO now hosts a robust library of training videos online for members and 
their staff to reference at their convenience.  



In addition to setting a new schedule of trainings, the committee has been 
discussing how work on emergent opportunities with partners and sponsors with a 
focus on filling training for the early parts of the year.   

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Information Only   



MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 30 2025

TO: WACO Board of Trustees

FROM: Paul Budrow, Okanogan County Sheriff
   WACO Secretary/Treasurer, Audit Committee Chair

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Audit Committee currently meets quarterly. In addition to other duties tasked by 
the President or Board of Trustees, the Audit Committee is charged with the following 
duties:

Review monthly financial statements
Meet quarterly before the board meetings to review the Association’s financial 
condition, financial activities and financial controls
Complete its written conclusion and recommendation timely after each Audit 
Committee meeting for inclusion in the next board meeting packet

The current Audit Committee membership is as follows:

Paul Budrow, Okanogan County Sheriff, WACO Secretary/Treasurer and Audit 
Committee Chair
Jackie Brunson, Skagit County Treasurer
Chandra Schumacher, Lincoln County Auditor

CURRENT VACANCIES – Committee could have up to 2 additional members



MEETING SUMMARY: 

The committee met via Zoom and reviewed the usual financial documents, including 
WACO’s bank statements, Treasurer’s report, and the Leave Benefits Liability Balance
from July, August & September. 

Jackie Brunson had a few different questions regarding information that was given in 
the financial reports. First, she had asked about the varying amount in the 
communications line item from month to month. Tiffin explained that it was because 
WACO had purchased their annual Zoom subscription in July. Secondly, Jackie asked 
about the bank fees line item and how WACO only had a small amount in the budget 
for 2025 compared to actual. Tiffin reminded her, as this was asked before, that this
was because this was WACO’s first full year with a Sweep banking program with Key 
Bank and they had misinformed WACO of the monthly costs. Tiffin assured her that in 
the 2026 budget that the line-item for bank fees has been updated to the now known 
more accurate cost. Lastly, Jackie and Chandra both mentioned a couple of minor 
changes that needed to be made to two reports so that they were dated correctly. These 
reports have now been updated correctly.

Overall, the meeting was productive and reflected the committee’s steady progress in 
oversight and review.

Jackie Brunson and Chandra Schumacher were in attendance along with Tiffin Moreno 
of WACO. Paul Budrow was unable to attend the meeting but reviewed the documents 
and didn’t have any questions.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Information only in this report. Present and review the 
following 2024 990 and ask for a motion to accept the 990 as presented if there are not 
any questions or concerns.



















































































• Members & Staff Attendees: 181
• In-Person: 207
• Virtual: 46

In-Person
77%

Virtual
23%

2024811

In-Person
82%

Virtual
18%



Registrations by affiliate type:

• Assessors – 45

• Auditors – 23

• Clerks – 36

• Coroners – 12

• Prosecutors – 17

• Sheriffs – 17

• Treasurers – 31
Assessor Auditor Clerks Coroners Prosecutors Sheriffs Treasurers

2025 2024



Conference Attendance*

*Note: 2017 was a joint conference with WSAC

226

2025 Total of 253 Includes:
• 181 WACO Members/Member Staff
• 72 Exhibitors, Speakers, & Sponsor Guests 111 111 111 117

128 128 123
140

206

111 111 111 117
128 128 123

140

206

226
240

253

2013 2014 2015 2016 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025



• Sponsors (sponsorship number): 11

• Total Sponsorship Value (dollar amount): $36,750

• Exhibitor and Sponsor Attendees: 32

In-Kind Sponsorships (sponsorship number): 5

In-Kind Sponsorships included providing hospitality 
and tourism materials to WACO members (swag, tote 
bags and guides for the year’s host location), affiliate 
programming, and future trainings for WACO 
membership.
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Satisfaction Registering Using Whova 



WHOVA – App Reported Usage



• The phone app is a little clunky, so I don't use it.
• I'm not impressed with Whova. Would like to keep my contact information private from 

vendors.
• I personally am not a fan of Whova.....it becomes too populated with irrelevant things.
• Whova was a great companion throughout the event. I relied on it to track sessions, get 

updates, and even strike up conversations with other attendees. It definitely enhanced my 
overall experience and helped me make the most out of being here.

• Whova was a very helpful tool throughout the event. It kept me informed, organized, and 
engaged without feeling overwhelmed. It definitely made the experience for me as an 
attendee.

• Whova really made the experience even better. I could build my schedule, get reminders, 
and connect with other attendees in a way that kept me involved the whole time. It added a 
lot of value for me personally. I would love it if we use Whova for future events as well, it 
really helps create an experience worth coming back for.



Staff Service Prior to Conference



Staff Communication Prior to Conference



Staff Communication and Service During the Conference 

Survey Comment:
“The staff was very friendly 
and helpful throughout the 
entire conference.”



The Balance Between Affiliate Time, Programing, and Cross-Affiliate Time



• I really enjoyed the presentations, you did a fabulous job with everything!

• Yesterday’s classes were very beneficial and timely. Today’s discussion on the property fraud is a HOT topic in all counties
and one that will need a multi-prong solution, with input from several agencies in public sector and inter-governmental
agencies – including the legislature. We always get so much good information from this conference.

• Had a great day in person yesterday with the Assessor group.

• Really enjoyed both keynote speakers. I enjoyed those more than any I have heard at any kind of conference have
attended.

• I really liked the meeting that took place from 4:00PM to 5:00PM of like sized counties. We could have spent more time in
that meeting.

• I really enjoyed the keynote speaker and the Rhonda Hilyer workshop. I came away with some new tools to add to my
toolbox.

• It was a good balance of work and networking; the breakout topics were excellent. I didn't get as much from the keynote
as expected, but I got more from the featured workshop than expected.

• I personally was disappointed that more treasurer staff were not in attendance. I was looking forward to the chief deputy
gathering, as I usually get the most useful information from those at any conference. Tim did a great job leading the
discussion, but since no other treasurer staff were in attendance, I did not get what I wanted. I do think this type of
gathering should be included in every conference, though. Different years will have different attendees.



Satisfaction with Conference Facility

Survey Comments:
• “Great conference space.”

• “The facilities were nice but the vendor
ballroom space felt too large for our group.”

• “The facilities were great. However, the
vendors locations seemed disjointed to me.”

• “Not my first conference there. The chairs
are hard on a back!!”



Reported Meal Attendance



Overall Experience



• Thank you! Great event like always. I don’t know how you do it, but you outdid yourselves again! 

• I really enjoyed this conference. Thank you for choosing a great event app!

• Very nicely done. The staff should be commended.

• Congratulations on your part for making the WACO Conference a success.

• It would be fun to have different activities in the evenings. I'm sure it's hard to plan and get people to participate! Maybe something off site if 
possible. Good work guys! :)

• I'd like to give my sincere thanks for all the work that went into making this event a success. The sessions were meaningful, and everything 
seemed to run smoothly from start to finish.

• I enjoyed this conference more than previous ones. I really liked the location and their facilities.

• This conference is always one I look forward to. You guys ALWAYS do such a good job. I love the opportunity to network with other electeds.

• It was the best WACO Conference yet. It exceeded my expectations.

• WACO staff members did a tremendous job in preparing for this conference. Through long days and late nights, your hard work was well 
recognized. NICE JOB TEAM!

• I just wanted to say thank you for hosting such a fantastic event. It was engaging, well-organized, and truly enjoyable from start to finish. 
Using Whova really made the experience even better. I could build my schedule, get reminders, and connect with other attendees in a way 
that kept me involved the whole time. It added a lot of value for me personally. I would love it if we use Whova for future events as well, it 
really helps create an experience worth coming back for. 



REVENUE: 2025 Actual 2025 Budget 2024 Actual 2023 Actual 2022 Actual 2021 Actual 2019 Actual
Attendees (affiliate staff members.) $9,175.00 $4,750.00 $8,488.38 $5,487.08 $9,515.00 $0.00 $0.00
All Elected Members (pre-paids) $109,650.00 $109,650.00 $109,650.00 $103,200.00 $97,200.00 $41,410.00 $41,210.00 
Exhibitors/Additional Exhibitor Attendees $36,600.00 $45,000.00 $32,500.00 $29,050.00 $30,950.31 $24,950.00 $28,000.00 
Sponsorship $36,750.00 $21,750.00 $29,500.00 $26,950.00 $25,750.00 $21,865.00 $5,500.00 
Misc. Revenue $155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240.00 $1,099.87 $0.00 

$192,330 $181,150 $180,138.38 $164,687.08 $163,655.31 $89,324.87 $74,710.00 
EXPENSES:
Facility/Equipment Rental $29,448.24 $30,000.00 $23,690.93 $14,862.35 $22,708.15 $39,763.88 $21,891.42 
Food/Catering $39,654.62 $32,000.00 $35,183.88 $36,999.32 $32,316.93 $27,902.59 $21,791.27 
Outgoing President's Reception $7,689.56 $7,500.00 $7,879.84 $7,448.81 $5,473.44 $4,217.24 $5,500.00 
Facilitators/Speakers/Trainers $16,311.73 $15,050.00 $7,611.60 $13,402.96 $14,610.83 $7,688.95 $9,052.44
Entertainment $7,700.53 $4,550.00 $6,387.44 $3,268.00 $4,620.87 $3,000.00 $1,001.08 
Reg Platform/Processing Fees $5,639.91 $6,300.00 $4,412.38 $3,799.00 $4,130.25 $5,471.18 $430.98 
Supplies/Printing/Staff/Lodging $6,926.95 $3,200.00 $2,822.21 $3,155.70 $857.38 $2,486.39 $1,945.38 
Networking Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,238.27 $33.09 $157.51 
Awards and Recognition $951.02 $2,000.00 $1,326.84 $794.90 $2,621.38 $1,666.05 $1,212.32 

$114,322.56 $100,600.00 $89,315.12 $83,731.04 $88,577.50 $92,229.37 $62,982.40 
Profit (Loss) $78,007.44 $80,550.00 $90,823.26 $80,956.04 $75,077.81 ($2,904.50) $11,727.60 
Actual profit ABOVE budgeted profit amount ($2,542.56) $15,623.26 $23,581.04 $15,427.00 ($16,429.50) $18,227 

Loss Profit Profit Profit Loss Profit
Spent ABOVE
Budgeted Amt

Over Budgeted 
Amt

Over Budgeted 
Amt

Over Budgeted 
Amt

Spent ABOVE
Budgeted Amt

Over Budged 
Amt



MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 11, 2025

TO: WACO Board of Trustees

FROM: Jeff Gadman, WACO Vice President and Legislative Committee Chair

SUBJECT: LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE REPORT

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The Legislative Committee regularly reports to
the Board of Trustees.

Our committee composition for the 2026 session will be: 
Jeff Gadman, Thurston County Treasurer, Chair
Tom Konis, Spokane County Assessor
Lori Larsen, Stevens County Auditor
Linda Farmer, Pierce County Auditor
Catherine Cornwall, King County Clerk
Hayley Thompson, Skagit County Coroner
Annie Pillers, Whitman County Coroner
Joe Brusic, Yakima County Prosecutor 
Paul Budrow, Okanogan County Sheriff 
Jackie Brunson, Skagit County Treasurer
Stacie Prada, Jefferson County Treasurer

WACO membership has voted favorably for eight proposals as WACO Priorities for 
the 2025 Legislative Session:

1. Updating the Personal Property Tax Exemption Threshold (Assessors)
2. Maintaining the Senior and Disabled Veteran Property Tax Relief Program

(Assessors
3. State Printing of Even Year Voter Pamphlet (Auditors)
4. Celebrating National Voter Registration Day (Auditors)



5. Aligning RCW with Updated Supreme Court Rules RE: Court Exhibits
(Clerks)

6. Clerk Safety Enhancements (Clerks)
7. Designating Coroners, Medical Examiners and their staff as First

Responders, especially (Coroners and Medical Examiners)
8. Remove Local Sales Tax Rebate for Renewable Energy Projects (Treasurers)
9. Personal Property Tax Refunds (Treasurers)

WACO staff has been working with legislative committee members and affiliate 
association leadership in identifying sponsors, getting bills drafted and addressing 
stakeholder support / opposition.   During this process, WSACT (Treasurers) have 
decided not to move forward at this time with the Personal Property Tax Refunds 
proposal but rather include it in the deliberations and recommendations of the 
newly-formed Personal Property Tax Workgroup, which anticipates a package of 
recommendations to the legislature for the 2027 session.   

Session Outlook 

The legislature will convene Monday, January 12th.  The WACO legislative 
committee will switch from monthly to meeting weekly on Friday afternoons at 
1p.m. beginning Friday, January 10th 

The 2025 session will be a 60-day supplemental budget session.  It is expected to be 
a very difficult session, dominated by debates on how to address a projected long-
term budget deficit and shifting federal landscape.  Majority policy issues expected 
to receive priority consideration are education, health care / hospital closures, 
immigration, food security, and caseload/public defense.   

At the December meeting we will have updates on legislative priorities and other 
issues that will influence the 2026 session. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Board receive report and may pose questions or 
requests for additional information.    



MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 13, 2025

TO: WACO Board of Trustees

FROM: Jennifer Wallace, Executive Director

SUBJECT:  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT

2023-2027 Strategic Plan Status
Attached is an updated progress report on the Board’s Strategic Plan work plan.  We will 
be spending time delving into this document during the Board retreat.  At the March Board 
meeting, staff will be bringing forward data indicators related to benchmarks in the 
strategic plan

Washington Counties Building
Discussion at WCB staff management meetings (WSAC Executive Director Derek Young, 
WSAC Office Coordinator Tanya Naylor, WACO Administration and Finance Manager 
Tiffin Moreno and myself) about rules and norms for various aspects of operations in the 
WCB lead to the realization that no policy manual exists for the WCB.  I have taken on 
the task of drafting such a document.  At this time, the potential areas that will be covered 
in the policy manual are: 

I. Introduction
Purpose of the manual: 
Organizations involved: Washington Association of Counties; Washington 
Association of County Officials; Washington Association of Prosecuting 
Attorneys (do we include subletters?)
Policy Revision Process: 

II. Building Access Control and Security
Entry Procedures: How to access the building (keys, badges, etc.).
Security Protocols: Procedures for handling security alerts, emergencies, and 
suspicious activity. 
Visitor Guidelines: Protocol and procedures  



III. Shared Resources and Facilities
 Conference room –  
 Use of WCB building, computers, phones, or supplies  
 Storage rooms 
 Kitchen  
 Equipment:  
 Building environment and air quality -  
 Parking: 

IV. Waste Management and Cleaning
 Trash and Recycling:  
 Cleaning Standards: 
 Shared Supplies: 

V. Safety and Emergency Procedures
 Emergency Contacts:  
 Emergency Drills: 

VI. Communication and Conflict Resolution
 Governance structure – role of WCB Management Committee 
 Communication Channels: 
 Feeback Mechanism and Conflict Resolution:  

VII. Signatures and Acknowledgments

Draft of the policy manual will be shared with the WCB Management Committee for 
discussion / adoption at their April meeting 

Two new affiliate work groups 
I think it is always a healthy indicator of WACO staff utility to affiliates when we are 
called upon to facilitate work groups / task forces of members.   In the past month two new 
ones have started up:  
1 – Personal property tax work group – composed of county treasurers and staff. 
Treasurers have a history of legislative requests that are small fixes to personal property 
tax statute.  The goal of this work group is to identify a comprehensive package of “fixes” 
to bring to the legislature 
2 – Property Fraud Task Force – a cross-affiliate committee of Auditors, Treasurers, 
Assessors, Prosecutors and Sheriffs, its goal is, based on the various ways each of these 
officials’ operations are experience property fraud, identify appropriate means for 
contributing to its prevention.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION: WACO Board will receive and may discuss and ask questions 
regarding the report.   







 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 





 
 
 















MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 14, 2025

TO: WACO Board of Trustees

FROM: Timothy Grisham, Deputy Director

SUBJECT: DEPUTY DIRECTOR REPORT

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: With the relative short turn-around between 
meetings there is less to report this meeting than in past meetings. Much of the Deputy 
Director’s time during this period is spent working on interim legislative issues, 
meeting with legislators, and planning for WACO Day on the Hill January 26, 2026. 

With that in mind I want to direct you to our website analytics in brief. 

On the website side of things, we have seen the highest user rate since 2020 with a 10% 
increase in users month/month over the 2024 numbers, and the highest views ever with 
a 16% increase over same 2024 numbers.

What does this tell us? First, we are receiving more return visits from more visitors. 
Second, we are seeing continued increased growth and engagement on par with 2017-
2020. This could be due to many reasons, however with increased traffic due to the 
redirection of WSACT and WACME to our site, as well as the excellent work of our 
Member Services Manager Cella Hyde, we are seeing more frequent traffic.

Our primary site views come from simple pieces of information. Our membership 
directory, county map, Washington county government pages all rank in the top five 
pages visit each month, rounded off with the WACME and WSACT pages to close out 
the top five. 

This tells us that many non-members utilize the website to find information about their 
local elected officials – who they are, what they do, and how to contact them. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Information Only



MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  November 15, 2025 

TO:  WACO Board of Trustees 

FROM:  Tiffin Moreno, Finance & Administration Manager 

SUBJECT:  FINANCIAL REPORTS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUMMARY: The following bank statement ending balances are true as of Sept 30, 2025 

Institution Account ID Total Statement 
Balances 

Notes 

Key Bank $993,148.13
Ckg #6577 $979,739.96 Checking
Ckg #9986 $13,408.17 Donor Reserve – 

Scholarship Acct 

Seattle Bank Certificate #6516 $183,330.35 Matures 11/14/26 
(3.91%) 

Total Cash on Hand: $1,176,478.48 
Total Reserve: $500,000.00 
Total Operating:                       $468,995.65 
Total Designated/Capital Funds: $194,074.66 
Total Scholarship Funds: $13,408.17 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: The Board will receive, may discuss, and ask questions 
regarding the report.



WACO COMBINED FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
Operating - 

Unrestricted
Unexpended - Board 

Unrestricted
Operating Reserve - 

Board Restricted
Capital: Building Maint 

Reserve
Capital: Tech & Equip 

Replacement (T&E)
WACO Scholarship 

Fund (WACOSF)
Designated: 

Conference - NEO
Designated: Prof Fee - 

SAO_Legal_etc Total

As of 9/30/25
Assets
   Current Assets
      Operating Cash & Equivalents
               Checking: Key Bank - Operating Acct 48206577    1010 439,229.07 10,000.00 336,436.23 118,574.66 10,000.00 0.00 32,500.00 33,000.00 979,739.96
               Ckg: Key Bank - WACO Scholarship - Acct 471481009986    1042 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,408.17 0.00 0.00 13,408.17
               Cash (Deposits in Transit)    1090 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Credit Card AP Clearing    2011 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Total Operating Cash & Equivalents 439,229.07 10,000.00 336,436.23 118,574.66 10,000.00 13,408.17 32,500.00 33,000.00 993,148.13
      Board Reserve Cash Funds
               CD: Seattle Bank - Acct 60296516    1031 19,766.58 0.00 163,563.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 183,330.35
            Total Board Reserve Cash Funds 19,766.58 0.00 163,563.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 183,330.35
      Accounts Receivable
               Accounts Receivable    1200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Total Accounts Receivable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      Accounts Receivable - Misc
               AR Miscellaneous    1250 20,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,500.00
               AR Misc Other    1251 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               WAPA/WAPA SEP Pass-through    1350 688.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 688.34
               Due to/from other funds    1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Clearing Temporary Account    2520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Scholarship Fund Clearing Acct    2521 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Clearing Account - Conf Related    2522 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Payroll Service Bureau Clearing    2550 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Total Accounts Receivable - Misc 21,188.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,188.34
      Prepaids
               Prepaids    1280 10,630.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 18,130.72
            Total Prepaids 10,630.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 18,130.72
         Total Current Assets 490,814.71 10,000.00 500,000.00 118,574.66 10,000.00 13,408.17 40,000.00 33,000.00 1,215,797.54
   Fixed Assets
      Furniture, Equipment, Website
               Fixed Assets - Furniture & Equipment    1400 47,629.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,642.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 49,271.91
            Total Furniture, Equipment, Website 47,629.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,642.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 49,271.91
      Accumulated Depreciation
               Accumulated Depreciation    1450 (32,107.94) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (32,107.94)
            Total Accumulated Depreciation (32,107.94) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (32,107.94)
         Total Fixed Assets 15,521.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,642.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,163.97
   Other Assets
      WCB Partnership
               WA Counties Building Partnership    1500 139,467.00 0.00 0.00 18,016.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,483.09
            Total WCB Partnership 139,467.00 0.00 0.00 18,016.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,483.09
         Total Other Assets 139,467.00 0.00 0.00 18,016.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,483.09
      Total Assets 645,803.19 10,000.00 500,000.00 136,590.75 11,642.49 13,408.17 40,000.00 33,000.00 1,390,444.60

Liabilities and Net Assets
   Liabiities
      Accounts Payable
               Accounts Payable    2000 4,620.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,620.46
               Accounts Payable (GL SYSTEM)    2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               DOR - Use Tax Payable    2010 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Contracts Payable/Receivable    2510 (1,437.50) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,437.50)
            Total Accounts Payable 3,182.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,182.96
      Accrued Payroll Liabilities
               Salary and Wages Payable    2100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Payroll - Health Insurance Payable    2110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Payroll - HSA Contribution Payable    2120 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Payroll - HRA Contribution Payable    2121 (215.21) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (215.21)
               Payroll - Retirement Plan Payable    2130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Payroll - Accrued Vacation Payable    2190 84,554.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 84,554.10
               Payroll - SUI and FUTA Payable    2200 20,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,500.00
               Payroll - Federal Tax Withholding Payable    2210 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Payroll - FICA (SS & MC) Payable    2220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Payroll - Labor & Industries (Work Comp) Payable    2240 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
               Payroll - Paid Family Medical Leave Payable    2241 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Total Accrued Payroll Liabilities 104,838.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 104,838.89
         Total Liabiities 108,021.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 108,021.85



   Net Assets
      Beginning Net Assets
               Interfund Balances / Transfers    1901 (12,404.00) 0.00 300.00 0.00 2,644.00 0.00 1,536.00 7,924.00 0.00
               Net Assets    3000 397,670.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,861.18) 0.00 0.00 394,809.30
               Cash To Carry-Forward    3001 (40,500.00) 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 7,500.00 0.00 6,000.00 17,000.00 0.00
            Total Beginning Net Assets 344,766.48 0.00 300.00 10,000.00 10,144.00 (2,861.18) 7,536.00 24,924.00 394,809.30
      Without Donor Restrictions
               Operating: Unexpended - Board Unrestricted    3010-20 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
               Operating: Board Reserve    3010-21 0.00 0.00 499,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 499,700.00
               Capital: Building Maint Reserve    3010-30 0.00 0.00 0.00 128,016.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 128,016.09
               Capital: Tech & Equip Replacement Reserve    3010-31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,498.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,498.49
               Designated: Conference - NEO Reserve    3010-50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,464.00 0.00 32,464.00
               Designated: Prof Fees Audit Reserve    3010-51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,076.00 8,076.00
            Total Without Donor Restrictions 0.00 10,000.00 499,700.00 128,016.09 1,498.49 0.00 32,464.00 8,076.00 679,754.58
      With Donor Restrictions
               WACO Scholarship Fund - Donor Reserve    3010-42 (174.33) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,040.74 0.00 0.00 16,866.41
               Conference Networking Fund - Donor Reserve    3010-70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Total With Donor Restrictions (174.33) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,040.74 0.00 0.00 16,866.41
      Current Year Excess (Deficit) 193,189.19 0.00 0.00 (1,425.34) 0.00 (771.39) 0.00 0.00 190,992.46
         Total Net Assets 537,781.34 10,000.00 500,000.00 136,590.75 11,642.49 13,408.17 40,000.00 33,000.00 1,282,422.75
      Total Liabilities and Net Assets 645,803.19 10,000.00 500,000.00 136,590.75 11,642.49 13,408.17 40,000.00 33,000.00 1,390,444.60



COMBINED FUNDS REVENUE AND EXPENSES
Operating - 

Unrestricted

Unexpended - 
Board 

Unrestricted
Operating Reserve 
- Board Restricted

Capital: Building 
Maint Reserve

Capital: Tech & 
Equip 

Replacement 
(T&E)

WACO Scholarship 
Fund (WACOSF)

Designated: 
Conference - NEO

Designated: Prof 
Fee - 

SAO_Legal_etc

As of 09/30/2025
Revenue
   Members Assessments
            Membership Income - County Reimbursements 4000 927,416.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            WAPA Assessment Pass Through 8950 (205,047.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
         Total Members Assessments 722,369.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Contracts
            Contract Rev - DSHS 4100 575.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
         Total Contracts 575.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Conferences
            Annual Conf Registration Rev - Attendee 4200 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Annual Conference Rev - All Elected Members 4201 109,650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Annual Conf Registration Rev - Exhibitor 4210 24,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Annual Conf Registration Rev - Sponsorships 4220 17,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
         Total Conferences 154,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Rental Receipts
            Rental Income - WAPA 4600 22,230.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
         Total Rental Receipts 22,230.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Miscellaneous
            Interest Income 4800 28,962.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Miscellaneous Income 4900 2,159.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 209.03 0.00 0.00
            Reimbursement Revenue Clearing Acct 4901 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
         Total Miscellaneous 31,121.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 209.03 0.00 0.00
      Total Revenue 930,295.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 209.03 0.00 0.00

Expense
   Salaries, Taxes, Benefits
            Salaries & Wages 5000 385,312.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Employee Accrued Vacation at Year End 5005 14,479.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Employee PR Benefits - Health Insurance 5110 55,109.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Employee PR Benefits - HRA Contributions 5121 23,717.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Employee PR Benefits - Retirement 5130 25,226.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Payroll Taxes - FICA (SS & MC) 5210 30,691.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Payroll Taxes - Labor & Industries (Workers Comp) 5240 737.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
         Total Salaries, Taxes, Benefits 535,274.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Conferences
            Annual Conf - Facility/Equip Rental 6500 15,315.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Annual Conf - Facilitatiors/Speakers/Trainers 6520 10,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Annual Conf - Entertainment 6521 2,428.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Annual Conf - Supplies/Printing/Staff/Lodging 6540 467.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
            Annual Conf - Awards & Recognition 6545 857.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
         Total Conferences 29,567.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Non-Conference Education
            Educaton/Training Exp 6600 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



       Total Non-Conference Education 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Professional Fees

  Prof Fees - Acctg and Annual Audit 8100 6,198.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Total Professional Fees 6,198.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Legislative Advocacy

  Legislative/Advocacy - Contract Reps 8110 60,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Legislative Session Support - WACO Day on the Hill 8111 2,960.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

       Total Legislative Advocacy 63,160.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Operations - General

   Office - Supplies 6000-1 725.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Printing/Publications 6000-2 205.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Software/Subscripts/Renewals 6000-3 3,706.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Leased Space 7000 59,143.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Telephone 7050 1,080.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Equip Rental & Maint. Agreement 7200 1,406.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Bank/Credit Card Fees/Penalty Fees 7300 1,989.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - License Fees and Permits 7400 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Property Taxes 7900 124.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Improvements 8700 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,425.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Office - Miscellaneous Exp 8900 626.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

       Total Operations - General 69,033.72 0.00 0.00 1,425.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Operations - Communications

   Office - Technology & Communication 7100 7,033.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Total Operations - Communications 7,033.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Operations - Insurance

   Office - Insurance - WACO 7800 4,120.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Total Operations - Insurance 4,120.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Operations - Travel

  Travel Expenses - Board - Contg Ed/Training/Travel 8500 14,352.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Travel Expenses - Staff - Travel/Outreach/Training 8550 5,888.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

       Total Operations - Travel 20,240.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Operations - Memberships & Subscriptions

   Office - Memberships & Subscriptions 7410 1,976.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Total Operations - Memberships & Subscriptions 1,976.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Scholarship

  Scholarship Awards Paid Out 8400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00
  Scholarship Misc Expenses 8401 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 671.90 0.00 0.00

     Total Scholarship 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,671.90 0.00 0.00
   Total Expense 737,106.37 0.00 0.00 1,425.34 0.00 9,671.90 0.00 0.00

Depreciable Assets/Trx Funds
  Trx To/From Funds

   Interfund Balances / Transfers 1901 12,404.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 (2,644.00) 0.00 (1,536.00) (7,924.00)
  Total Trx To/From Funds 12,404.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 (2,644.00) 0.00 (1,536.00) (7,924.00)

      Total Depreciable Assets/Trx Funds 12,404.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 (2,644.00) 0.00 (1,536.00) (7,924.00)
Excess (Deficit) 180,785.19 0.00 300.00 (1,425.34) 2,644.00 (9,462.87) 1,536.00 7,924.00







Starting date 1/1/2025
Cash balance alert minimum 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Beginning Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Total
Cash on hand for Operating (beginning 
of month) 261,850 154,836 690,788 597,160 495,893 614,820 520,037 431,541 536,527 452,139

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual
CASH RECEIPTS
Membership Assessments 532,582 0 0 195,116 0 0 199,718 0 0 927,416

Wapa Allocations -22,783 -22,783 -22,783 -22,783 -22,783 -22,783 -22,783 -22,783 -22,783 -205,047

Contracts / Rental 2,514 2,508 2,514 2,470 2,533 2,608 2,470 2,720 2,470 22,805

Interest, other income 2,543 4,332 2,716 3,233 5,082 2,718 2,893 4,903 2,703 31,122

Conferences 104,414 0 850 20,669 6,400 6,975 2,717 7,475 4,500 154,000
TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS 619,269 -15,944 -16,703 198,705 -8,769 -10,483 185,015 -7,685 -13,110 930,296

Total cash available 261,850 774,106 674,844 580,457 694,598 606,051 509,554 616,555 528,842 439,029

CASH PAID OUT

Salaries / Benefits 62,212 61,934 61,398 58,788 57,887 56,440 55,938 60,565 60,113 535,275

Conferences 0 0 0 4,500 8,665 2,038 0 88 14,277 29,568

Education 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 500

Professional Fees 112 0 587 10 0 292 4,854 0 344 6,199

Legislative 10,272 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,688 63,160

Operations 7,663 7,642 8,188 7,938 7,193 7,915 7,458 7,324 7,713 69,034

Communications 636 1,006 862 454 454 903 1,811 454 454 7,034

Outreach 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Insurance - Business 405 445 432 582 432 443 516 432 432 4,120

Travel/Outreach - Board/Staff 39 57 6,496 906 4,784 3,383 2,851 1,241 483 20,241

Memberships/Subscriptions 1,976 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,976

Other expenses 0

Miscellaneous 0

SUBTOTAL 83,317 77,685 84,564 79,778 86,014 78,014 80,028 76,704 91,003 737,106

Equip Purch / WCB Cap improv 0
TOTAL CASH PAID OUT 83,317 77,685 84,564 79,778 86,014 78,014 80,028 76,704 91,003 737,106

Subtotal Cash on hand (end of month) 261,850 690,788 597,160 495,893 614,820 520,037 431,541 536,527 452,139 348,026

OTHER OPERATING DATA

Trx to Other Funds
Accounts receivable balance + 5,000
Payroll Liability / SUI - -20,500
Accrued Vacation balance - -67,881
Accounts payable balance - -23,633
Total Designated Liability -107,014 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Available Cash for Next Month 154,836 690,788 597,160 495,893 614,820 520,037 431,541 536,527 452,139 348,026

Cash Forecast / Flow Projection
Washington Assoc of County Officials



2025 YE Projection as of 09/30/2025
1/1/2025 - 
1/31/2025

2/1/2025 - 
2/28/2025

3/1/2025- 
3/31/2025

4/1/2025 - 
4/30/2025

5/1/2025 - 
5/31/2025

6/1/2025 - 
6/30/2025

7/1/2025- 
7/31/2025

8/1/2025 - 
8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 
9/30/2025

TOTAL 2025 
ACTUAL SO 

FAR
2025 APPROVED 

BUDGET
VARIANCE TO 

BUDGET
OPERATING FUND #10 - ONLY ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL (RED) = Deficit

REVENUE

Members Assessments / Allotments
Membership Income - County Reimbursements 532,581.75 195,116.25 199,718.00 927,416.00 1,127,451 (200,035)
WAPA Assessment Pass Through (22,783.00) (22,783.00) (22,783.00) (22,783.00) (22,783.00) (22,783.00) (22,783.00) (22,783.00) (22,783.00) (205,047.00) (273,406) 68,359 

     Total Members' Assessments / Allotments 509,798.75 (22,783.00) (22,783.00) 172,333.25 (22,783.00) (22,783.00) 176,935.00 (22,783.00) (22,783.00) 722,369.00 854,045 (131,676)

Contracts
DSHS 43.75 37.50 43.75 62.50 137.50 250.00 575.00 1,500 (925)

     Total Contracts 43.75 37.50 43.75 0.00 62.50 137.50 0.00 250.00 0.00 575.00 1,500 (925)

Conferences / Training / Education
Annual Conference

Conf Registration - Attendee 850.00 425.00 425.00 1,700.00 4,750 (3,050)
Conf Registration - Pre-Paid Elected Officials 104,414.25 4,918.75 317.00 109,650.00 109,650 0 
Conf Registration - Exhibitor 8,000.00 3,475.00 1,975.00 1,975.00 4,975.00 4,500.00 24,900.00 45,000 (20,100)
Conf Registration - Sponsorships 7,750.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 2,500.00 17,750.00 21,750 (4,000)

     Total Conferences 104,414.25 0.00 850.00 20,668.75 6,400.00 6,975.00 2,717.00 7,475.00 4,500.00 154,000.00 181,150 (27,150)

Rental
Rental Income - WAPA 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 22,230.00 29,640 (7,410)

     Total Rental Receipts 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 2,470.00 22,230.00 29,640 (7,410)

Miscellaneous
Interest Income 2,062.66 4,091.68 2,716.16 2,753.14 4,841.93 2,717.73 2,652.69 4,663.21 2,463.02 28,962.22 33,600 (4,638)
Miscellaneous Income / Restitution 479.85 239.92 479.84 239.93 239.92 239.94 239.94 2,159.34 2,795 (636)

     Total Miscellaneous 2,542.51 4,331.60 2,716.16 3,232.98 5,081.86 2,717.73 2,892.61 4,903.15 2,702.96 31,121.56 36,395 (5,273)

  Total Revenue + Fund Balance Carryover 619,269.26 (15,943.90) (16,703.09) 198,704.98 (8,768.64) (10,482.77) 185,014.61 (7,684.85) (13,110.04) 930,295.56 1,102,730 (172,434)
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2025 YE Projection as of 09/30/2025
1/1/2025 - 
1/31/2025

2/1/2025 - 
2/28/2025

3/1/2025- 
3/31/2025

4/1/2025 - 
4/30/2025

5/1/2025 - 
5/31/2025

6/1/2025 - 
6/30/2025

7/1/2025- 
7/31/2025

8/1/2025 - 
8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 
9/30/2025

TOTAL 2025 
ACTUAL SO 

FAR
2025 APPROVED 

BUDGET
VARIANCE TO 

BUDGET
OPERATING FUND #10 - ONLY ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL (RED) = Deficit

EXPENSE

Salaries / Taxes  Benefits
Salaries

Accrued Vacation 3,941.77 4,806.14 4,764.60 1,028.44 (100.27) (847.29) (1,320.96) 22.10 2,184.76 14,479.29 24,000 9,521 
Employee - Executive Director 15,727.00 15,727.00 15,727.00 15,727.00 15,727.00 15,727.00 15,727.00 15,727.00 15,727.00 141,543.00 188,724 47,181 
Employee - Dep Dir 13,022.00 13,022.00 13,022.00 13,022.00 13,022.00 13,022.00 13,022.00 13,022.00 13,022.00 117,198.00 156,264 39,066 
Employee - FAM 6,810.00 6,810.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 63,439.00 84,483 21,044 
Employee - MSM 6,810.00 6,810.00 6,810.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 7,117.00 63,132.00 84,790 21,658 

            Subtotal Salaries & Wages 46,310.77 47,175.14 47,440.60 44,011.44 42,882.73 42,135.71 41,662.04 43,005.10 45,167.76 399,791.29 538,261 138,470 

Taxes / Benefits

Employee Payroll Benefits - Health Insurance 6,123.29 6,123.29 6,123.29 6,123.29 6,123.29 6,123.29 6,123.29 6,123.29 6,123.29 55,109.61 74,112 19,002 
Employee Payroll Benefits - HRA Contributions 3,178.82 1,905.45 1,087.00 2,424.87 2,824.04 2,236.83 2,280.78 5,361.20 2,418.52 23,717.51 41,760 18,042 
Employee Payroll Benefits - Retirement 2,962.56 3,027.39 3,024.27 2,767.09 2,682.44 2,626.41 2,590.89 2,691.62 2,853.82 25,226.49 38,570 13,344 
P/R Taxes - FICA (SS & MC) 3,554.77 3,620.90 3,641.19 3,378.87 3,292.53 3,235.35 3,199.14 3,301.89 3,467.32 30,691.96 39,341 8,649 
P/R Taxes - Labor & Industries (Workers Comp) 82.00 82.00 81.93 82.00 82.00 81.93 82.00 82.00 81.93 737.79 1,080 342 

         Total Salaries, Taxes, Benefits 62,212.21 61,934.17 61,398.28 58,787.56 57,887.03 56,439.52 55,938.14 60,565.10 60,112.64 535,274.65 733,124 197,849 

Conferences
Annual Conference

Annual Conf - Facility/Equip Rental 8,665.00 6,650.00 15,315.00 30,000 14,685 
Annual Conf - Food/Catering/Awards Banquet 0.00 32,000 32,000 
Annual Conf - Outgoing President's Reception 0.00 7,500 7,500 
Annual Conf - Facilitators/Speakers/Trainers 4,500.00 6,000.00 10,500.00 15,050 4,550 
Annual Conf - Entertainment 1,800.00 628.52 2,428.52 4,550 2,121 
Annual Conf - Reg Platform 0.00 6,300 6,300 
Annual Conf - Printing/Supplies/Lodging 166.84 87.62 212.55 467.01 3,200 2,733 
Annual Conf - Awards & Recognition 71.48 785.67 857.15 2,000 1,143 

         Total Conference 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 8,665.00 2,038.32 0.00 87.62 14,276.74 29,567.68 100,600 71,032 

Non-Conference Education
Education/Training - Members 500.00 500.00 2,000 1,500 

         Total Non-Conference Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 2,000 1,500 

Professional Fees - Acctg/Auditing/PR
Aiken Sanders  - Annual Audit / 990 Prep 4,500.00 4,500.00 11,261 6,761 
Trowe/Kestra/Gallagher - 401k Financial Fees 586.92 291.67 344.16 344.16 1,566.91 2,700 1,133 
AATRIX - 941/942/W2/1099/1096 Processing 111.96 9.99 9.99 131.94 200 68 

         Total Professional Fees 111.96 0.00 586.92 9.99 0.00 291.67 4,854.15 0.00 344.16 6,198.85 14,161 7,962 

Legislative Advocacy
Contract - Legislative/Advocacy 7,400.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 60,200.00 80,000 19,800 
Legislative Sessions Support Waco Day Hill 2,872.40 87.84 2,960.24 3,000 40 

         Total Legislative Advocacy 10,272.40 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,687.84 63,160.24 83,000 19,840 

EXPENSE (con't)
Operations

Supplies 125.13 204.55 7.68 388.13 725.49 2,500 1,775 
Printing/Publications 153.23 25.05 15.11 11.84 205.23 500 295 
Software/Software Renewals 255.16 255.16 585.64 650.44 255.16 819.64 375.15 255.16 255.16 3,706.67 6,830 3,123 
Postage & UPS 0.00 50 50 
Office Lease/IT 6,571.50 6,571.50 6,571.50 6,571.50 6,571.50 6,571.50 6,571.50 6,571.50 6,571.50 59,143.50 78,858 19,715 
Telephone - Office / Cells 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 1,080.00 1,440 360 
Equipment Rental & Maint. Agree. 229.47 147.11 147.11 147.11 147.11 147.11 147.11 147.11 147.11 1,406.35 1,800 394 Page 2 of 3



2025 YE Projection as of 09/30/2025
1/1/2025 - 
1/31/2025

2/1/2025 - 
2/28/2025

3/1/2025- 
3/31/2025

4/1/2025 - 
4/30/2025

5/1/2025 - 
5/31/2025

6/1/2025 - 
6/30/2025

7/1/2025- 
7/31/2025

8/1/2025 - 
8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 
9/30/2025

TOTAL 2025 
ACTUAL SO 

FAR
2025 APPROVED 

BUDGET
VARIANCE TO 

BUDGET
OPERATING FUND #10 - ONLY ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL (RED) = Deficit

Fees - Banking 205.48 205.48 392.79 68.47 230.42 230.72 230.54 230.60 1,794.50 200 (1,595)
License Fees and Permits 195.35 20.00 5.00 220.35 2,100 1,880 
Property Taxes / B&O Taxes 124.76 124.76 50 (75)
Miscellaneous 13.50 13.50 532.79 13.50 13.50 26.47 13.50 0.11 626.87 493 (134)

     Total Operations 7,663.34 7,642.06 8,187.57 7,938.13 7,192.58 7,915.14 7,457.98 7,324.31 7,712.61 69,033.72 94,821 25,787 

Communications
Vimeo - Video Sharing 0.00 275 275 
Zoom Meeting - Web Conf Service 1,357.84 1,357.84 1,500 142 
CivicPlus - Website Platform 412.60 412.60 412.51 453.55 453.55 453.55 453.55 453.55 453.55 3,959.01 5,400 1,441 
WSAC Media Sharing 449.91 449.91 899.82 2,000 1,100 
Survey Monkey - Survey Service 513.86 513.86 550 36 
Blu Hosting - Website domains - Clerks/WACO 223.86 79.44 303.30 500 197 
Social Media Archiving 0.00 3,500 3,500 

     Total Communications 636.46 1,005.90 862.42 453.55 453.55 903.46 1,811.39 453.55 453.55 7,033.83 13,725 6,691 

Insurance - Business 
Insurance - WACO 405.25 445.25 432.25 582.25 432.25 442.63 515.67 432.25 432.25 4,120.05 5,000 880 

     Total Insurance 405.25 445.25 432.25 582.25 432.25 442.63 515.67 432.25 432.25 4,120.05 5,000 880 

Travel BOD Bdgt BOD
Travel Expense - Board Mtg/Training/Travel 6,496.24 2,993.69 2,000.00 2,862.86 14,352.79 23,500 9,147 
Travel Expenses - Staff -Travel/Outreach/Training 39.35 57.40 906.46 1,789.98 1,382.77 (12.00) 1,241.01 483.19 5,888.16 17,000 11,112 

     Total Travel 39.35 57.40 6,496.24 906.46 4,783.67 3,382.77 2,850.86 1,241.01 483.19 20,240.95 40,500 20,259 

Memberships and Subscriptions
NCCAE / NACo 0.00 1,250 1,250 
LOBBYGOV - Organization Team Plan 1,976.40 1,976.40 2,000 24 
Third House County Comm/Marketing/Others 0.00 145 145 

     Total Memberships and Subscriptions 1,976.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,976.40 3,395.00 1,418.60 

  Total Expense 83,317.37 77,684.78 84,563.68 79,777.94 86,014.08 78,013.51 80,028.19 76,703.84 91,002.98 737,106 1,090,326 353,220 
Assets - Office Furniture / Equipment 0.00 
WCB Conf Rm Improvements
ADD THESE FUNDS FOR INCLUSION IN BUDGET NEEDED IN THE UPCOMING YEAR
Deisgnated Funds Income Requirements:
Fund 20: Undesignated Funds
Fund 21: Operating Reserve - Board Restricted 300.00 300 
Fund 30:WCB Capital Reserve: WCB - Bldg Maint Reserve
Fund 31:T&E: Tech/Equipment Replacement 2,644.00 2,644 
Fund 51:Prof Fees: SAO_Legal Fees 7,924.00 7,924 
Fund 50:Conf: Newly Elected Officers 1,536.00 1,536 

12,404.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,404.00 12,404 0.00 
DEFICIT/PROFIT 523,547.89 (93,628.68) (101,266.77) 118,927.04 (94,782.72) (88,496.28) 104,986.42 (84,388.69) (104,113.02) 180,785.19 0 (180,785)
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 19, 2025

TO: WACO Board of Trustees

FROM: Cella Hyde, Member Services Manager
Washington Association County Officials

SUBJECT: MEMBER SERVICES REPORT

2026 PACKED LUNCH SCHEDULE –

Working in tandem and under direction of WACO’s Executive & Deputy Director, the 
team has currently scheduled out WACO’s recurring monthly Packed Lunch into the 
start of Q2 2026. Upcoming sessions include an informational presentation from LGFN, 
a 2026 legislative preview, a branding guidance session, and more. At this time, the 
WACO team is focused on leveraging industry leader partnerships to source presenters 
for sessions members will find valuable.

2026 MEMBER MARKETING RESOURCES –

The WACO Member Services Manager is currently developing marketing resources for 
WACO membership at large. These resources will draw on previously approved 
language and descriptions of member positions and work and will provide a collection of 
material that will allow member offices to interact with the public through social media 
with a lower level of workforce cost (IE: development of materials in-house). These 
materials will be reviewed by the WACO Executive & Deputy Director prior to being 
made available to WACO membership, to confirm that all materials, copy, and imagery 
are aligned with WACO and affiliate group standards. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Board members advise on passive materials they would find valuable for their 
office to share (e.g. information on position, templates for holidays, templates for 
hiring alerts, etc.).
WACO team discuss how to make marketing resources available to membership 
while prioritizing digital safety best practices.




